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Tongue Jacks

Read, Understand, Follow and Save These Instructions

Read, understand and follow all of these instructions and warnings (Instructions) before installing and using this product. Install and use this product
only as specified in these instructions. Improper installation or use of this product may result in property damage, serious injury, and/or death. Never
allow installation or use of this product by anyone without providing them with these instructions. You must read, understand and follow all
instructions and warnings for any product(s) to which this product is used in conjunction with or installed. Save these instructions with the product
for use as a reference for any future installation and use of the product.

Failure to follow these warnings and instructions may result
A WAR N I N G in property damage, serious bodily injury, and/or death.

* Purchaser/owner must ensure that product is * Secure the load, vehicle and trailer fromrolling  raising or lowering the tongue.
installed according these instructions. Purchaser/ (by blocking wheels) when operating jack or * Before installing the snap ring, inspect the snap
owner must not alter or modify product. coupling trailer. ring groove and remove any debris. Seat the snap

* Operator and bystanders should never position < Jack capacity is limited to the lesser of the jack,  ring fully into the groove.
any part of body under any portion of this product footplate, or caster wheel capacity. * Do not attempt to weld “Bolt-On” brackets or
or the load being supported. * Never exceed maximum rated capacity. Referto straps to the tongue. Special brackets are

* Fully retract and rotate jack before towing. stamped markings or decals on product to obtain  available for “Weld-On” applications.

* When using the drop foot or drop leg, make rated capacity. If uncertain, contact Cequent « If this product has a drop foot or drop leg, never
certain the supplied pin is fully inserted through ~ Performance Products at 1-800-521-0510 or attempt to adjust the drop foot or drop leg when
both sides of the inner tube and the drop tube WWW.cequentgroup.com. there is any load on the jack.
before using the jack. * These jacks are designed for vertical loading. « If this product is a rack jack, do not raise the gear

« If using optional drop foot or caster, always Excessive side forces may cause jack failure and housing above inner tube.
remove drop foot or caster before towing to must be avoided. * These jacks are not designed for mounting to
maximize ground clearance. * Before manually moving trailer, crank to lowest — round tongues.

* This product is not intended to be used as a position. * All welding must be performed by an AWS
transport device for the implement it is attached e If this product has a pivot tube mount, make certified welder.
to. Minimize movement of implement while jack certain the pivot pin is fully inserted through both ¢ Always replace bent, broken, or worn parts
is under load. sides on the pivot tube and the pivot mount. before using this product.

* Do not allow children to play on or around this < If this product is a swivel jack, lock the plunger
product or the load being supported. pin into a hole in the mounting bracket before

Warning: Failure to follow these warnings and instructions may result

Installation Instructions in property damage, serious bodily injury, and/or death.

Before mounting the jack confirm that there will be no interference from the tow vehicle, tongue, ground, and any other mounted accessories while
stationary or in motion. Before installing, check for interference in all positions including handle swing and swivel positions if applicable. Check
for interference again after installation is complete.

Bolt-On Mounting Bracket Instructions:
If using a bolt-on jack, assure the correct mounting hole pattern for your
tongue size. The gap between the mounting bolts and the tongue is not to J@Jﬁ
exceed 1/16” |°B
1) Place the jack against the tongue and position the mounting straps on the
opposite side of the tongue. Align the holes in the mounting bracket with
the holes in the mounting straps. Snap ring ((*.”
2) Insert the 4 bolts through the mounting bracket and mounting straps. The groove
upper bolts should rest on the top of the tongue. The lower bolts should be
less than 1/16” from the bottom of the tongue.

3) Secure with locknuts, torque to 25 ft. Ibs. Mounting .
4) Check for clearance of handle, trailer light cables, and coupler. bracket Snap ring
Direct-Mount: Bushing Snap Ring/Bolt-Thru Instructions:

The same welding instructions

apply to other weld-on mounts.

1) All welding must be performed
by an AWS certified welder.

2) Place the jack at the desired
location. Weld 1” in 2 locations
on both sides of the jack using a

1) To attach a snap ring model jack, place the jack bracket over the mount and
place the snap ring in the groove. Seat the snap ring fully into the groove.

-} 2) To attach a bolt-thru model jack, place the jack bracket into the recessed
opening on the mount. Place the small end of bushing into the jack bracket
and onto the bolt. Tighten locknut until there is little movement in the
bushing. Note: The bolt should be installed between the trailer tongue and
mount, the jack bracket will be held by the bushing between the locknut and

3/16” fillet weld. the mount.
Bolt-on Rack Jack Instructions: “A” Plate Mounting Instructions (Bolt-On or Weld-On):
1) Place the gear housing on the tongue, A-plate jacks are designed for mounting to trailers with A-plate couplers. It is recommended to attach a
insert supplied bolts in holes bottom support plate to the bottom of the tongue.
corresponding to the tongue width.
2) Place the mounting bracket below the 1) All welding must be performed by an AWS certified welder. 3/8-16 GR. 5 R
tongue with the flat surface against the 2) Ifthe “A” plate is separate from the jack, align the jack (and foot, if (bolt- on') \QJ |
tongue. equipped) with the jack and coupler as desired before welding. Use v 3/16°
3) Secure with locknuts, torque to 25 ft. 1bs. a 3/16” fillet weld. ‘L T %mn)
B o . 3) Bolt the jack “A” plate to the coupler. Use three 3/8-16 grade 5 3/167} 'Z‘L_ ‘
Hziiing bolts with washers, torque to 15-20 ft. Ibs. (weld-on) L% \

4) Weld the recommended support plate to the bottom of the trailer
frame. Usea 3/16” fillet weld.

3 ! 5) If your jack is a plain mount type, it may be mounted directly to a
01| [ coupler with a 3/16” fillet weld. Align the foot (with the jack and

/ coupler) as desired before welding. Locknuts
R 6) Rack jacks with a similar “A” plate incorporated into their design 3167 A | (bolt-on)
TSR be attached according to these instructions. °
/ may TR
= \G Support Plate
®
B o @
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Installation Instructions (Continued)

P — To attach a handle assembly: To attach a wheel assembly:
7 ! 1) Insert the long spacer into the roller 1) Insert the long spacer into the wheel.
v followed by the thin spacer and the bolt. 2) Set the wheel into the caster body and place
3%\ | P, 2) Secure to the crank stem with the nut the bolt through the caster body and wheel.
~= 7 Outer Tube provided. 3) Secure with the nut provided.
Drop Foot

Inner Tube

‘\\ \7Y) Drop Leg

Remoﬁibﬁrl‘e Caster

Foot Plate

To attach a top-wind handle assembly: Heavy Duty Caster:

1) Place the washer 1) Jack capacity limited to
over the screw lesser of jack or caster.
stem and then 2) Use 4 3/8” bolts,

-

E i ja

Plunger Pin

place the handle washers, and locknuts as
over the screw shown.
stem.

2) Secure the handle

to the screw stem
with the bolt and
nut provided.

Screw Stem

Weld-on Pivot Tube Mounting Instructions (Round and Square Pivot Tubes):

1) All welding must be performed by an AWS certified welder.

2) The non-beveled side of the pivot tube is welded to the tongue unless otherwise specified on hardware.

3) Place the weld-on pivot tube against the tongue and weld all around with a 3/16” fillet weld. Align
one set of pivot mount holes vertically.

4) Mate the jack to the pivot tube and secure with the supplied pin.

> Pivot Pin
\Pivot Tube

3/16”

Maintenance

The following procedures should be performed at least annually: For side-wind models, the internal gearing and bushings of the jack must be kept
lubricated. Apply a small amount of automotive grease to the internal gearing by removing the jack cover, or if equipped, use a needle nose applicator or
standard grease gun on the lubrication point found on the side of the jack near the crank. Rotate the jack handle to distribute the grease evenly. A
lightweight oil must be applied to the handle unit at both sides of the tube for side-wind models. If equipped, the axle bolt and nut assembly of the caster
wheel must also be lubricated with the same light weight oil. For top-wind models, apply a lightweight oil to the screw stem. If this product is used in a
marine environment, flush the jack assembly and bushings with fresh water, and apply fresh lubricant.

Grease 0il 3?;
Grease @% 7
- \\\
G
NN
Oil

How to Order

Use only Cequent Performance Products’ parts or parts of equal quality for repair. Replacement parts are available through Cequent Performance
Products’ Customer Service Department, 1-800-521-0510. Please specify product model number.

Limited Warranty

Limited Warranty. Cequent Trailer Products, Inc. (“We” or “Us”) warrants to the original consumer purchaser only (“You”) that the product
purchased will be free from material defects in both material and workmanship, normal wear and tear excepted, for a period of five years for
Bulldog® and Fulton® products and one year for the Pro-Series® products. The foregoing warranty is valid only if the installation and use
of the product is in accordance with product instructions. There are no other warranties, express or implied, including the warranty of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. If the product does not comply with the applicable limited year warranty, Your sole and
exclusive remedy is that We will replace the product without charge to You and within a reasonable time or, at our option, refund the purchase
price. This limited warranty is not transferable.

Limitations on the Warranty. This limited warranty does not cover: (a) normal wear and tear; (b) damage through abuse, neglect, misuse, or as a
result of any accident or in any other manner; (c) damage from misapplication, overloading, or improper installation, including welds; (d)
improper maintenance and repair; and (e) product alteration in any manner by anyone other than Us, with the sole exception of alterations made
pursuant to product instructions and in a workmanlike manner.

Obligations of Purchaser. You must retain Your product purchase receipt to verify date of purchase and that You are the original consumer
purchaser. To make a warranty claim, contact Us at 47774 Anchor Ct. W., Plymouth, MI 48170, 1-800-521-0510, identify the product by make
and model number, and follow the claim instructions that will be provided. The product and the purchase receipt must be provided to Us in order
to process Your warranty claim. Any returned product that is replaced or refunded by Us becomes our property. You will be responsible for
return shipping costs.

Remedy Limits. Repair or replacement is Your sole remedy under this limited warranty or any other warranty related to the product. We shall not be
liable for service or labor charges incurred in removing or replacing a product or any incidental or consequential damages of any kind.

Assumption of Risk. You acknowledge and agree that any use of the product for any purpose other than the specified use(s) stated in the product
instructions is at Your own risk.

Governing Law. This limited warranty gives You specific legal rights, and You also may have other rights which vary from state to state. This
limited warranty is governed by the laws of the State of Michigan, without regard to rules pertaining to conflicts of law. The state courts located
in Oakland County, Michigan shall have exclusive jurisdiction for any disputes relating to this warranty.

Plymouth, MI 48170 USA
800/521-0510
CEQUENT PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS, INC. www.cequentgroup.com
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Lisez,comprenez, suivez et conservez ces instructions

I importe de lire, comprendre et observer toutes les instructions et avertissements avant d’installer et utiliser ce produit. Installer et utiliser ce produit
uniquement selon les instructions. Une installation ou utilisation inadéquate peut entrainer des dommages a la propriété, des blessures sévéres, et/ou
le déces. Ne jamais autoriser une personne a installer ou utiliser ce produit sans lui fournir ces instructions. Il importe aussi de lire, comprendre et
observer toutes les instructions et avertissements relatifs au(x) produit(s) qui seront installés ou utilisés conjointement avec celui-ci. Conserver ces
instructions pour consultation lors d’une installation ou utilisation ultérieure du produit.

Vérins de fourche

Ne pas suivre ces avertissements et ces instructions peut mener a

A ADVERTISSEMENT des dommages a la propriété, de graves blessures et/ou la mort.

* L'acheteur/propriétaire doit faire en sorte que ce * Fixez la charge, le véhicule et la remorque pour  goupille du piston plongeur dans un trou dans la

produit soit installé conformément a ces ne pas rouler (en bloquant les roues) en utilisant  fixation de montage avant de soulever ou
instructions. L'acheteur/propriétaire ne doit pas  le vérin ou en attachant la remorque. d'abaisser la fourche.
altérer ou modifier le produit. * La capacité du vérin se limite a la moindre * Avant d'installer la bague a ressort, inspectez la
* L'opérateur et les spectateurs ne doivent jamais  capacité que ce soit le vérin, la plaque de fixation rainure de la bague et retirez les débris. Placez
placer toute partie du corps sous toute section de  ou la roulette. bien la bague a ressort entierement dans la
ce produit ou sous la charge supportée. * Ne dépassez jamais la capacité nominale rainure.
* Retirez enticrement et tournez le vérin avantle ~ maximum. Reportez-vous aux marques ou aux < N'essayez pas de souder les fixations
remorquage. décalques estampés sur le produit pour obtenir la  « boulonnées » ou les sangles de la fourche. Des
* Si ce produit est monté sur un pied tombant, capacité nominale. Si vous n'étes pas certain, fixations spéciales sont disponibles pour les
assurez-vous que la goupille fournie est bien contactez Cequent Performance Products au applications « soudées ».
insérée dans les deux cdtés du tube intérieur et du 1-800-521-0510 ou @ www.cequentgroup.com. * Si ce produit a un pied tombant ou une patte
tube tombant avant d'utiliser le vérin. * Ces vérins sont congus pour un chargement tombante, n'essayez jamais de l'ajuster lorsqu'il y
* Si vous utilisez le pied tombant ou la roulette vertical. Les forces latérales excessives peuvent  a une charge quelconque sur le vérin.
optionnel, retirez toujours ce pied ou cette provoquer la défaillance du vérin et doivent étre * Si ce produit est un vérin a crémaillére, ne
roulette avant de remorquer pour maximiser le évitées. soulevez pas le boitier d'engrenage au-dessus du
dégagement au sol. * Avant de déplacer manuellement la remorque,  tube intérieur.
* Ce produit n'est pas congu pour servir de tournez la manivelle jusqu'a la position la plus «Ces vérins ne sont pas congus pour étre montés
dispositif de transport pour I'accessoire auquel il basse. sur des fourches rondes.
est attaché. Réduisez le déplacement de * Si ce produit est monté sur un tube pivot, assurez-+ Toutes les soudures doivent étre faites par un
l'accessoire tandis que le vérin est sous la vous que la goupille du pivot est bien insérée soudeur certifi¢ AWS.
charge. dans les deux cotés du tube pivot et le montage  « Remplacez toujours les picces pliées, brisées ou
* Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer sur ou autour de  du pivot. usées avant d'utiliser ce produit.
ce produit ou de la charge supportée. * Si ce produit est un vérin pivotant, verrouillez la

s (] e Avertissement : L’omission d'observer ces mises en garde et instructions peut
Instructions d'installation & P

entrainer des dommages matériels, des blessures graves, voire méme le déces.

Instructions de fixation de montage boulonnée :

48 mm Si vous utilisez un vérin boulonnée, assurez-vous d'avoir le bon motif de trou de
(3/16 po) 4 1.0 montage pour la taille de votre fourche de remorque. L'écart entre les boulons de o Ay
48mm N 10 montage et la fourche ne doit pas dépasser 1,5 mm (1/16 po). F/@y -
(3/16 po) i || 1) Placez le vérin contre la fourche de la remorque et positionnez les sangles de -
i P montage du coté opposé de la fourche. Alignez les trous de la fixation de montage
H //:/// avec les trous dans les sangles de montage. T
I S o 2) Insérez les 4 boulons par la fixation de montage et par les sangles de montage. Les pagye 3
) R boulons supérieurs devraient reposer sur le dessus de la fourche. Les boulons ressort
P H Lo inférieurs devraient étre de moins de 1,5 mm (1/16 po) du bas de la fourche.
w 4! 3) Fixez avec des contre-écrou au couple de 3,5 m/kg (25 pi-lb).
e H 4) Vérifiez le dégagement de la poignée, les cables des phares de la remorque et le Fixation de .
= coupleur. montage Bague a
ressort
Montage direct : Douille Instructions de boulonnage/bague a resort :

Les mémes instructions de soudure
s'appliquent a d'autres montages
soudes.

1) Toute la soudure doit étre
effectuée par un soudeur certifié
AWS.

2) Placez le vérin a l'endroit voulu.
Soudez 2,5 cm (1 po) a 2 endroits
des deux cotés du vérin a l'aide
d'une soudure en filet de 4,8 mm
(3/16 po).

1) Pour fixer un vérin de modele a bague a ressort, placez la fixation du vérin sur le
montage et placez la bague a ressort dans la rainure. Placez bien la bague a ressort
entierement dans la rainure.

2) Pour fixer un vérin a modeéle boulonné, placez la fixation du vérin dans I’ ouverture
en retrait sur le montage. Placez la petite extrémité de la douille dans la fixation du
vérin et sur le boulon. Resserrez le contre-écrou jusqu’a ce qu’il n’y ait plus de
mouvement dans la douille. Remarque : Le boulon devrait étre installé entre la fourche
de la remorque et le montage, la fixation du vérin sera retenue par la douille entre le
contre-écrou et le montage.

Vérin a crémaillére boulonné Instructions de montage de plaque « A » (boulonnée ou soudée) :
Instructions : Les vérins a plaque A sont congus pour monter seulement aux remorques a coupleurs a plaque A. 1l est
1) Placez la boitier d’engrenage sur la recommandeé de fixer une plaque de support inférieure au bas de la fourche.
fourche, insérez les boulons fournis
dans les trous correspondant a la 1) Toute la soudure doit étre effectuée par un soudeur certifi¢ AWS. 4,8 mm (3/16 po) GR. 5
largeur de la fourche. 2) Si la plaque « A » est distincte du vérin, alignez le vérin (et le (b(’“l"“&% j 4,8 mm
2) Placez la fixation de montage sous la pied, s’il y a lieu) avec le vérin et le coupleur si désiré avant la i | (3/16 po)
fourche avec soudure. Utilisez une soudure en filet de 4,8 mm (3/16 po). T ?(Soudée)
la surface a 3) Boulonnez la plaque A du vérin au coupleur. Utilisez trois 4,8 mm (3/16 po) ! ‘
plat contre la Boitier boulons de 3/8 — 16 de calibre 5 avec des rondelles mis au couple &  (soudec) =
fourche. S 2 a2,7 m/kg (15-20 pi-1b). [
3) Fixez avec 4) Soudez la plaque de support recommandée au bas du chassis de la
des contre- remorque. Utilisez une soudure en filet de 4,8 mm (3/16 po).
écrou, au 5) Si vous vérin est un modele & montage simple, il pourrait étre
couple a monté directement a un coupleur avec une soudure en filet de 4,8
3,5 m/kg (25 : mm (3/16 po). Alignez le pied (avec le vérin et le coupleur) A
pi-1b). = : comment vous le désirez avant la soudure. (3/16 po)

__— || 6)Les vérins a crémaillére avec une plaque « A » semblable

N G incorporée dans leur mod¢le peuvent étre fixés selon ces Plaque de support
M 3 instructions.
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Instructions d'installation (suite)

Pour fixer I'assemblage de la poignée : Pour fixer un assemblage de roué :
1) Insérez la longue cale dans le rouleau suivi 1) Insérez la longue cale dans la roue.
de la cale mince et le boulon. 2) Réglez la roue dans le corps de la roulette et
2) Fixez la tige de la manivelle avec I'écrou placez le boulon par le corps de la roulette
Tube extérieur fourni. et la roue.

Rouleau 3) Fixez avec 1'écrou fourni.
Tube intérieur
Cales
Goupille de patte Cales Ecrou
/7 / tombante \ Boulon
“‘ (; ‘E) Boulon @ )
\ M W/ Patte tombante ] —
R N / . o)
Roulette amovible o
Plaque du pied
Pour fixer une manivelle & poignée Roulette robuste : N
supérieure: N 1) La capacité du vérin se L ‘ ]
1) Placer la rondelle, &&2) o limite & la moind S
, e Poignée imite a la moindre I

uis la poignée, capacité du vérin ou de la
p poig p

N ki / Ecrou
par-dessus la tige \( S roulette.
de la vis. £ E 2) Utilisez 4 boulons de

; g

2) A 'aide du boulon Bovlon~_ & \ 0,9 cm (3/8 po), rondelles
et de I’écrou BN et contre-écrou tel
fournis, fixer la LI LD qu'indiqué.

poignée a la tige

de la vis Tige de la vis

Montage du tube pivot soudé Instructions (tubes pivots ronds et carrés) :

1) Toute la soudure doit étre effectuée par un soudeur certifié AWS.
2) Le c6té non-biseauté du tube pivot est soudé contre la fourche a moins de spécification a l'effet contraire sur la

Tubd vivot quincaillerie.
= uvepwo Goupille  3) Placez le tube pivot soudé contre la fourche et soudez tout autour avec une soudure en filet de 4,8 mm (3/16 po).
de pivot Alignez un jeu de trous de montage du pivot verticalement.
4.8 mm 3/16 po) 4) Associez le vérin au tube pivot et fixez avec la goupille fournie.
-
Entretien

Les procédures suivantes doivent étre effectuées au moins une fois par an : Pour les modeles a vent latéral, I'engrenage interne et les douilles du vérin
doivent rester lubrifiés. Appliquez une petite quantité de graisse automobile aux roulements internes en retirant 1'enveloppe du vérin, ou s'il y a lieu, utilisez
un applicateur a bec effilé ou un pistolet de graisse standard sur le point de lubrification qui se trouve sur le coté du vérin pres de la manivelle. Tournez la
poignée du vérin pour répartir uniformément la graisse. Il faut appliquer une huile 1égére a la poignée des deux cotés du tube pour les modeéles a vent
latéral. Si vous avez un assemblage d'écrou et boulon d'essieu de la roulette doit aussi étre lubrifié avec la méme huile légére. Pour les modeles a vent
supérieur, appliquez une huile 1égére a la tige de la vis. Si le produit est utilisé dans un environnement marin, drainez l'assemblage du vérin et les douilles
avec de 'eau fraiche et appliquez du lubrifiant frais.

Graisse

Huile » Ej

Comment commmander

Utilisez seulement les pieces ou les pieces de qualité égale de Cequent Performance Products pour les réparations. Les pieces de rechange sont
disponibles aupres du service a la clientéle de Cequent Perfoemance Products, au 1-800-521-0510. Veuillez spécifier le numéro de modele des produits.

Garantie limitée

Garantie Limitée. Les produits de remorque Cequent, Inc. (‘Nous’) garantit a I’acheteur original seulement (‘Vous’) que le produit acheté aura aucun
défaut matériel soit en matériaux et en main d’ceuvre, I’usure normal est attendu, pour une durée de cinq ans pour les produits de Bulldog® et
Fulton® et un an pour les produits de la Pro-Series®. Cette garantie est valide seulement si I’installation et 1’utilité du produit s’accordent avec
les directives du produit. Il n’y a aucune autre garantie, exprimée ou implicite, incluant la garantie de qualité du marchand ou d’adaptation pour
une raison particuliere. Si le produit ne se conforme pas a la garantie limitée applicable d’un an, Votre seul et exclusif choix de remédier est que
Nous remplacerons le produit sans frais a Vous et en temps raisonnable ou, si nous choisissons, rembourser le prix de I’achat. Cette garantie
limitée ne se transfere pas

Les Limites de la Garantie. Cette garantie limitée n’inclue pas: (a) I’'usage normal; (b) dommage & cause d’abus, négligence, utilité incorrecte, ou en
résultat d’un accident ou par autres fagons; (c) dommage a cause de I’application incorrecte, sur-chargement ou installation incorrecte, incluant le
soudage; (d) le maintien et les réparations incorrectes; et (¢) changement du produit quelconque par autre personne que Nous, avec seul
I’exception des changements faits d’apres les directives du produit et a la facon d’un ouvrier.

Les Obligations de I’ Acheteur. Vous devez garder Votre regu de 1’achat du produit pour vérifier la date de 1’achat et que Vous étes 1’acheteur
consommateur original. Pour faire une demande de garantie, contactez Nous au 47774 Anchor Ct. W., Plymouth, MI 48170, 1-800-521-0510,
identifiez le produit avec la marque et le numéro du mode¢le, et suivez les directives de demande qu’on donnera. Le produit et le regu de 1’achat
devront Nous étre donnés afin de procéder avec Votre demande. Tout produit retourné qui est remplacé ou remboursé Nous appartient. Vous
serez responsable pour les frais de transport pour le retour.

Limite a faire Remédier. Réparer ou remplacer est Votre seul choix pour remédier avec cette garantie limitée ou toutes autres garanties reliées a ce
produit. Nous ne serons pas responsables des frais de service ou des frais de main d’ceuvre causés par I’enlévement ou le remplacement d’un
produit ou autres dommages des incidents ou conséquences quoi que ce soit.

Assumé le Risque. Vous reconnaissez et acceptez que tout usage du produit pour n’importe quelle utilité autre que 1’utilité (les utilités)
spécifiquement écrite(s) dans les directives du produit est a Votre risque.

Loi Gouvernante. Cette garantie limitée Vous donne des droits légaux, et Vous avez possiblement d’autres droits qui varient d’état en état. Cette
garantie est gouvernée par les lois de 1’état de Michigan, sans égard aux réglements en ce qui concerne les conflits de loi. La cours d’état situé dans
le comté Oakland, Michigan aura la juridiction exclusive pour toutes disputes liées a cette garantie.

Plymouth, MI 48170 USA
800/521-0510
CEQUENT PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS, INC. www.cequentgroup.com
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Gatos de barra

Lea, comprenda, siga y guarde estas instrucciones

Lea, entienda y siga estas instrucciones y advertencias (Instrucciones) antes de instalar y usar este producto. Instale y use este producto unicamente segiin
se especifica en estas instrucciones. La instalacion o uso incorrectos de este producto podria resultar en dafios a la propiedad, lesiones serias y/o la
muerte. Nunca permita que alguien instale o use este producto sin entregarle estas instrucciones. Usted debe leer, entender y seguir todas las advertencias
para cualquier producto que se use o se instale en combinacion con este producto. Conserve estas instrucciones con el producto para uso como referencia
para cualquier instalacion futura.

ADV E RT E N C IA Si no cumple con estas advertencias e instrucciones, puede ocasionar
A daiio a la propiedad, graves lesiones corporales y/o la muerte.

* El comprador/propietario debe asegurarse de que producto o cerca del mismo, ni sobre la carga que pasador de émbolo en un orificio de la ménsula

el producto se instale seglin estas instrucciones.  soporta. de montaje antes de elevar o bajar la barra.
El comprador/propietario no debe alterar ni * Asegure la carga, el vehiculo y el remolque para « Antes de instalar el anillo de expansion,
modificar el producto. evitar que rueden (bloqueando las ruedas) cuando inspeccione y quite la suciedad de la ranura del

« El operador y las personas proximas deben tener  opere el gato o acople el remolque. anillo de expansion. Apoye por completo el anillo

cuidado de no colocar nunca ninguna parte de su * La capacidad del gato est4 limitada a la menor de expansion en la ranura.
cuerpo debajo de ninguna parte de este producto  entre la capacidad del gato, 1a placa de la pata o+ No intente soldar a la barra los soportes o correas

o de la carga que estd apoyada. de la rueda pivotante. de instalacion con perno. Hay ménsulas

* Retraiga y gire el gato por completo antes de * Nunca exceda la capacidad méxima establecida.  especiales disponibles para aplicaciones de
remolcar. Consulte las marcas impresas o las etiquetas “soldadura”.

* Al usar la pata de apoyo o la pata telescopica, adhesivas en el producto para obtener la maxima e Si este producto tiene una pata de apoyo o una

asegurese de que el pasador proporcionado est¢  capacidad. Si no estd seguro, péngase en contacto pata telescopica, nunca intente ajustar la pata de
totalmente insertado a través de ambos lados del  con Cequent Performance Products al 1-800-521- apoyo o la pata telescopica cuando el gato esté

tubo telescopico medio y del interior antes de 0510 o www.cequentgroup.com. cargado.
usar el gato. * Estos gatos estan diseflados para carga vertical.  « Si este producto es un gato de cremallera, no

* Si utiliza la pata de apoyo o la rueda pivotante Las fuerzas laterales excesivas deben evitarse ya eleve la caja de los engranajes por encima del
opcional, siempre quite la pata o la rueda antes de que pueden causar que el gato falle. tubo interior.
remolcar para maximizar el espacio libre hasta el « Antes de mover manualmente el remolque, bajelo+ Estos gatos no estan disefiados para montarlos en
suelo. a la posicion mas baja. barras redondas.

* Este producto no esté disefiado para ser usado  * Si este producto tiene un montaje paraun tubo  * Todas las soldaduras deben ser realizadas por un
como dispositivo de transporte del implemento al pivotante, asegurese de que el pasador de pivote  soldador certificado por AWS.

que estd unido. Minimice el movimiento del esté totalmente insertado a ambos lados del tubo « Siempre reemplace las piezas dobladas, rotas o
implemento mientras el gato esté cargado. pivotante y del montaje del pivote. desgastadas antes de usar este producto.
* No permita que los nifios jueguen sobre este * Si este producto es un gato oscilante, bloquee el

Advertencia: Si no cumple con estas advertencias e instrucciones, puede
ocasionar dafio a la propiedad, graves lesiones corporales y/o la muerte.

Instrucciones de instalacion

Antes de montar el gato confirme que no haya interferencias desde el vehiculo de remolque, la batra, el suelo ni ningn otro accesorio montado
mientras esté estacionado o en movimiento. Antes de la instalacion, verifique que no haya interferencias en todas las posiciones, incluyendo las
posiciones de la manivela y de giro, si corresponde. Después de haber completado la instalacion, vuelva a verificar que no haya interferencias.

Instrucciones para la ménsula de montaje con pernos:

Si utiliza un gato con pernos, asegurese de usar el patron correcto de los orificios de

montaje para el tamario de la barra. El espacio entre los pernos de montaje y la barra

no debe superar los 1/16" (1,5 mmy).

1) Coloque el gato contra la barra y coloque las planchas de instalacion en el lado
opuesto de la barra. Alinee los orificios de la ménsula de montaje con los orificios A
de las planchas de instalacion. Ranura del __|—

2) Introduzca los 4 pernos a través de la ménsula de montaje y las planchas de anillo de (¢~
instalacién. Los pernos superiores deben quedar apoyados en la parte superior de ~ €xpansion 0‘7 ‘0
la barra. Los pernos inferiores deben encontrarse a menos de 1/16” (1,5 mm) de la
parte inferior de la barra.

3) Asegure con contratuercas, aplique una torsion de 25 pies libra. Ménsula de
4) Verifique el espacio libre para la manivela, los cables de iluminacion del remolque y — montaje Anillo de
el acoplador. expansion

Montaje directo :

Se aplican las mismas instrucciones de

soldadura que para los demas armados

con soldadura.

1) Todas las soldaduras las debe realizar
un soldador certificado por AWS. @

2) Coloque el gato en la ubicacion
deseada. Suelde 1” (2,5 cm) en 2
lugares a ambos lados del gato usando
una soldadura de filete de 3/16” (4,8
mm).

Instrucciones para el anillo de expansién/perno pasante:

1) Para unir un gato con anillo de expansion, coloque la ménsula del gato sobre el soporte y|
coloque el anillo de expansion en la ranura. Apoye por completo el anillo de expansion
en la ranura.

2) Para unir un gato con perno pasante, coloque la ménsula del gato en la abertura extruida
ranurada en la palca de montaje. Coloque el extremo pequeiio del casquillo en la
ménsula del gato y en el perno. Apriete la contratuerca hasta que el casquillo se mueva
apenas. Nota: El perno debe instalarse entre la barra del remolque y la placa de montaje,
el casquillo entre la contratuerca y el soporte sostendra la ménsula del gato.

Ménsula de
montaje

Instrucciones para el gato de cremallera | | Instrucciones para el armado de placa en “A' (con perno o soldadura):

con perno: Los gatos con placa en A estan diseiiados para ser montados en remolque con acopladores de placa en A.

1) Co